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- General construction notes added to sheet.
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EXISTING WALL ASSEMBLIES

RATED PARTITION ASSEMBLIES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ANNOTATION CALLOUTS/DRAWING SYMBOLS

BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX

BUILDING CODE REFERENCE

REFERENCES ARE TO DIVISION B
UNLESS NOTED [A] FOR DIVISION A
OR [C] FOR DIVISION C

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

EX101

EXISTING PARTITION

12.7mm GYPSUM BOARD
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 O/C
12.7mm GYPSUM BOARD

EX102

EXISTING WALL

ACRYLIC STUCCO

12.7mm PLYWOOD SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS

EX103

EXISTING WALL
19.7 x19.7 x 9.8 GLASS BLOCK

RP101

RATED INTERIOR PARTITION

STC 51 TO MEET S7a PER A-9.10.3.1

EXTEND TO U/S STRUCTURE (OR TO 3735 A.F.F. ON
SECOND FLOOR BREAK OUT ROOMS)

FINISH AS SCHEDULED

15.9 TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

152 METAL STUDS @ 400 O/C

ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION TO FILL STUD CAVITY
15.9 TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

FINISH AS SCHEDULED

EX104

EXISTING PARTITION
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

EX1056

EXISTING WALL
ACRYLIC STUCCO
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

CEILING ASSEMBLIES

EX106

EXISTING PARTITION
12.7mm GYPSUM BOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 O/C

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

EX107

EXISTING WALL

ACRYLIC STUCCO

12.7mm PLYWOOD SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS

152mm BLANKET INSULATION

CO1

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING/ BULKHEAD

FINISH AS SCHEDULED

15.9 GYPSUM BOARD

64/92/152 METAL STUD FRAMING @ 406 O/C
SUPPORT ON ADJACENT WALL FRAMING

EXISTING CEILING ASSEMBLIES

C02

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING/ BULKHEAD

FINISH AS SCHEDULED

15.9 GYPSUM BOARD

64/92/152 METAL STUD FRAMING @ 406 O/C
50mm STONEWOOL BOARD INSULATION; LAY ON
TOP FOR SOUND MITIGATION

SUPPORT ON ADJACENT WALL FRAMING

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

EXCO1

EXISTING CEILING
12.7mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
STEEL STUDS

EXCO02

EXISTING CEILING
12.7mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
STEEL STUDS

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

EXCO03

EXISTING CEILING
CONCRETE

EXISTING FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

FO1

NEW CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

FINISH AS SCHEDULED

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE; REFER
TO STRUCTURAL

10mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

COMPACTED GRAVEL; REFER TO STRUCTURAL
SUB BASE; REFER TO STRUCTURAL

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

EXFO1

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR CONCRETE SLAB

EXFO2

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

FO2

NEW SECOND FLOOR SLAB INFILL

1 HOUR F.R.R. BASED ON ULC NO.1509

CONCRETE TOPPING WITH METAL DECK; REFER TO
STRUCTURAL

STEEL STRUCTURE; REFER TO STRUCTURAL

22mm FURRING CHANNELS TO U/S STRUCTURE
15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM

REFER TO STRUCTURAL

1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING MEANS & METHODS, MUST MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (BCBC) 2018 PLUS ANY AND ALL
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK.

3. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS AND INSTALLATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING ALL OMISSIONS, DISCREPANCIES, INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCING OF ANY WORK.

5. ANY PATCHING, REPAIR, REFINISHING, RECONSTRUCTION AND REPAINTING WORK REQUIRED
AS A RESULT OF PERFORMANCE OF WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL INCORPORATE AND BE
PERFORMED WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH SAME AND SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS.

6. 1T 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT WHEREVER A FIRE SEPARATION IS
REQUIRED AS INDICATED BY THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE ON THE DRAWINGS, ALL COMPONENTS
OF THE ASSEMBLY ARE TO BE APPROVED MATERIALS WITH INSTALLATION/FABRICATION
PROCEDURES PER DIRECTIONS OF THE U.L.C. NUMBER AND/OR REQUIREMENTS OF THE BCBC
2018. ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS MUST BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THEIR EXTENT, AND ALL JOINTS TO BE
AIR TIGHT.

7. DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO GRID LINE, EXTERIOR FACE OF SHEATHING
FOR EXTERIOR WALLS, OR FACE OF METAL STUD, OR FACE OF MASONRY. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL DIMENSION NOTES.

8. WHERE TYPE "X" OR TYPE "C" GYPSUM BOARD IS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, PROVIDE FIRE-
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD C/W U.L.C. LABEL.

9. WHEN A PARTITION OCCURS ALONG A CONTROL JOINT, FASTEN THE TRACK TO ONE SIDE
ONLY.

10. GYPSUM BOARD CONTROL JOINTS ARE TO BE AT 2000mm O.C. MAXIMUM, OR AS OTHERWISE
SHOWN.

11. PROVIDE 19mm PLYWOOD BACKING AT TELEPHONE AND SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL
PANELS LOCATIONS. PAINT USING INTUMESCENT PAINT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

12. PROVIDE SOLID BACKING IN STEEL STUD PARTITIONS BEHIND GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL
RECESSED OR SURFACE MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, MILLWORK, AND ACCESSORIES AT ALL ANCHOR
POINTS. BACKING TO BE 19mm FIR PLYWOOD, A MINIMUM OF 300mm WIDE FASTENED TO 3
STUDS MINIMUM.

13. 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE HIS OWN FORCES AND HIS SUB
TRADES TO ENSURE THAT HOLES CUT FOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEMS
ARE NOT OVERSIZED. AFTER INSTALLATION OF ANY PENETRATIONS, THE VOIDS BETWEEN THE
PENETRATION OPENING AND THE PENETRATED MATERIALS SHALL BE COMPLETELY SEALED TO
ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER.

14. WHERE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
PENETRATE WALL AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES AS A RESULT OF WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SEAL
ANY SUCH PENETRATIONS WITH FIRE RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AND MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE
RATING AND ACOUSTICAL MINIMUMS.

15. THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH CIVIL,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

16. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE RELATED TO A CLEAR
DIMENSION ABOVE THE FLOOR AND DIRECTLY BELOW THE CEILING.

17. ALL INTERIOR FRAMED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE BRACED BACK TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE THE
SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM USING METAL STUD @ MAXIMUM 1200mm O.C. EACH SIDE OF WALL.

18. WHERE FRAMED DRYWALL PARTITIONS ARE TO EXTEND UP TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
FRAMING OR STRUCTURES PROVIDE A TRACK ASSEMBLY TO ALLOW FOR A ROOF DEFLECTION OF
25mm, TYPICAL. TRACK ASSEMBLY SHALL CONSIST OF A 50mm DEEP TRACK AND STANDARD
TRACK IN COMBINATION OR SLOTTED TOP TRACK WITH WALL BOARD FASTENED TO STUD ONLY.
THE JUNCTIONS OF THE TRACK TO STRUCTURE AND GYPSUM BOARD TO THE TRACK MUST BE
CAULKED AIR TIGHT.

19. WHERE WALLS, BULKHEADS, ETC. ARE CALLED FOR TO EXTEND UP TO THE U/S OF THE
STRUCTURE OR DECK ABOVE IT IS THE INTENTION OF THESE DRAWINGS THAT THE ASSEMBLIES IN
QUESTION ARE TO EXTEND UP TO THE U/S OF THE DECK, SUBSTRATE, BOARDING OR BEAM
DIRECTLY ABOVE THE SAID ASSEMBLY UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS. THE HEAD OF THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO INCORPORATE A
DEFLECTION SPACE OF UP TO 25mm. THE DEFLECTION SPACE SHALL BE FILLED WITH FIRE STOP
MATERIAL AND, WHERE THE ASSEMBLY IS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE RATED, PROVIDE A FIRE RATED
SEALANT TO SPAN THE JOINT. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
SOLUTION TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING.

20. IN FRAMED DRYWALL PARTITIONS PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SHEET METAL STRAPPING AT ALL
HORIZONTAL DRYWALL JOINTS. WHERE FITMENTS OR INSTALLATIONS ARE SECURED/MOUNTED TO
FRAMED WALL ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SHEET METAL STRAPPING FOR ANCHORING
PURPOSES.

21. DOORS AND/OR WINDOWS THAT ARE NOT DIMENSIONED ARE 100mm FROM THE NEAREST
FACE OF A PERPENDICULAR WALL TO THE EDGE OF THE ROUGH OPENING.

22. ALL UNITS IN mm UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

23. ALL PARTITIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE AN STC RATING MUST EXTEND TO U/S DECK AND SEALED
WITH ACOUSTIC SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER.

24. ALL MILLWORK TO BE SITE MEASURED PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE AND INSTALLATION

25. ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURE AND DUCTING SHALL BE PAINTED LIGHT GREY

26. ALL STRUCTURAL COLUMNS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPORTING FLOORS ABOVE, ARE TO BE FIRE
RATED AS PER THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE 2018 PLUS ANY AND ALL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION

27. EXISTING STRUCTURAL JOISTS HAVE ASSUMED HEIGHT BASED ON EXISTING DRAWINGS. ALL

EXISTING STRUCTURE MAY VARY IN HEIGHT, AND SHALL BE SITE MEASURED. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR MEETING ALL REQUIRED CEILING CLEARANCES.
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APPLICABLE CODE: BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE 2018 PART: Il | PART9: [J
PROJECT CATEGORY: (] NEW
[ ] ADDITION 1.1.1. [A]
] CHANGE OF USE B ALTERATION / RENOVATION
MAJOR USE & OCCUPANCY:
GROUP A, DIVISION 2 (NOT IN SCOPE)  CIVIC CENTRE, LIBRARY, MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM, KITCHEN: (NOT IN SCOPE)
GROUP D BREAK OUT ROOMS 3101
3.2.2.24 GROUP A, DIVISION 2, UP TO 6 STOREYS, ANY AREA, SPRINKLERED o
BUILDING AREA:  EXISTING: 140 SQ.M. (ROTUNDA MAIN FLOOR) GREATEST HORIZONTAL AREA OF A BUILDING ABOVE
NEW: 0 SQ.M. GRADE WITHIN THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS
TOTAL: 140 SQ.M. OR WITHIN THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND 1.4.1.2.[A]
THE CENTRE LINE OF FIREWALLS.
GROSS BUILDING AREA: EXISTING: 140 (ROTUNDA MAIN FLOOR) + 172 (ROTUNDA SECOND FLOOR)
NEW: 0 SQ.M. L4 2A
TOTAL: 312 SQ.M. (IN SCOPE OF WORK)

Consultants

NUMBER OF STORIES:

ABOVE GRADE: 2

BELOW GRADE:

1.1.1.2.[A] &3.2.1.1.

REFERENCE
] ELEVATION SHEET NUMBER
/\ NUMBER 2 WHERE ELEVATION
1 } IS DRAWN
SHEET NUMBER WHERE \
ELEVATION IS DRAWN 4 EILLIJEA\//\QE:QON
INTERIOR ELEVATION
GENERAL ELEVATION REFERENCE REFERENCE
FLOOR [ R- |ROOF

CEILING

C2 f ASSEMBLY
2700

N CEILING HEIGHT

PARTITION [ W- |WALL

RATED PARTITION
CEILING REFERENCE ASSEMBLY TAGS
@ 1202.A
ACCESSORIES KEYNOTE DOOR TAG
vl 1202.A

NEW ELEVATION

INTERIOR GLAZING TAG

=f

EXISTING ELEVATION

WINDOW TAG

SHEET KEYNOTE

GRID / COLUMN
LINE DESIGNATOR

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER
WHERE DETAIL IS

NORTH

ARROW w/
TRUE NORTH
INDICATION

u DRAWN
ENLARGEMENT, DETAIL

TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS

AFF ABOVE FINISHED O/H  OVERHEAD
FLOOR OPP  OPPOSITE

BLK BLOCK OSB ORIENTED STRAND

cJ CONTROL JOINT BOARD

CLNG CEILING PLY PLYWOOD

CLR CLEAR PF PREFINISHED

COL COLUMN PT PRESSURE TREATED

CONC CONCRETE REV REVISION

CONT CONTINUOUS R RADIUS

C/W  COMPLETE WITH RD ROOF DRAIN

DJ DEFLECTION JOINT RO ROUGH OPENING

FD FLOOR DRAIN SIM SIMILAR

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER STL STEEL

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER SS STAINLESS STEEL
CABINET THK THICK

FO FACE OF T/0 TOP OF

HORZ HORIZONTAL TP TURNING POINT

HP HIGH POINT TYP TYPICAL

IF INSIDE FACE u/G UNDERGROUND

LP LOW POINT u/s UNDERSIDE

MAX  MAXIMUM VERT  VERTICAL

MIN MINIMUM w/ WITH

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

O/C  ON CENTRE

NUMBER OF STREETS: FACING 1 STREET 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.
BUILDING CLASSIFICATION: Note most restricive building code classification article (or note if
classification articles are equally restrictive) in this area 3.2220- .88
3.2.2.24 GROUP A, DIVISION 2, UP TO 6 STOREYS, ANY AREA, SPRINKLERED
SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Il ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20 - .88
] SELECTED COMPONENTS
[ ] SELECTED FLOOR AREAS
[ ] BASEMENT ‘ [ ] IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING 3.2.1.5.
[ ] NOT REQUIRED BY CLASSIFICATION ARTICLE
STANDPIPE REQUIRED [ ] YES B NO 3.2.5.8.
FIRE ALARM REQUIRED W VYES L] NO 3.2.4.
WATER SERVICE / SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE| I YES [ ] NO 3.257.
HIGH BUILDING [ ] YES H NO 3.2.6.
CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTIONS [ ] COMBUSTIBLE Bl NON-COMBUSTIBLE [ ] BOTH ALLOWABLE 3.2.2.20- .88
PERMITED REQUIRED
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION [ ] COMBUSTIBLE Il NON-COMBUSTIBLE [ ] BOTH UTILIZED 3.2.2.20- .88
MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA ALLOWED UNRESTRICTED 3.2.2.20- .88
MEZZANINE(S) AREA (square metres) N/A 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8)
REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FLOORS: 1 HOUR 3.2.2.20- .88
ROOF: NONE 3.2.2.20- .88
LOADBEARING WALLS, COLUMNS AND )
ARCHES SUPPORTING AN ASSEMBLY: I HOLR 3.22.20- 88
MEZZANINES: 1 HOUR 3.2.2.20- .88
FIREWALL: N/A 3.1.10.2.
EXITS: 45 MINUTES 3.4.4.1.
FUEL FIRED SERVICE ROOMS: 1 HOUR 3.6.2.1.(1). * This drawing is the property of the Architect and unauthorized
ELECTRICAL SERVICE ROOMS: 1 HOUR 3.6.2.1.(6). reproduction is prohibited under the Copyright Act.
. e Electronic files when provided are instruments of service and
STORAGE ROOMS: NONE 3.3.2.16. the sole property of Sahuri + partners architecture inc. No
JANITOR ROOMS: 0 HOUR SMOKE SEPARATION 3.3.1.21. alteration or reproduction shall be made without written
. authorization from Sahuri + partners architecture inc.
CORRIDORS: NONE IF SPRINKLERED 3.3.2.6. ¢ The Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report
ELECTIVE FIRE SEPARATION(S): N/A N/A any discrepancies to the Architect prior to construction; do not
FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF IN O MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION: 0 MINUTES scale this drawing. .
CLOSURES - e This drawing shall not be used for construction unless properly
IN 45 MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION: 45 MINUTES 3.1.8.4. noted as 'ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION' by the Architect.
IN 1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION: 45 MINUTES 3.1.8.4. e Alldimensions are in millimeters unless noted otherwise.
IN 1.5 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION: 1 HOUR 3.1.8.4.
IN 2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION: 1.5 HOURS 3.1.8.4.
IN 4 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION: 3 HOURS 3.1.8.4.
MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD RATINGS CORRIDORS: 150 3.1.13.2.
WALL AND CEILING FINISHES (U.N.O.): 150 3.1.13.2.
EXITS: 25 IF SPRINKLERED 3.1.13.2.
LOBBIES: 25 IF SPRINKLERED 3.1.13.2.
VERTICAL SERVICE SPACES: 3.1.13.2.
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES [ ] YES W NO 3.3.1.2.
OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON: [ ] m2/PERSON [ ] DESIGN OF BUILDING
OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS:
ISSUES/REVISIONS
3117 DATE DESCRIPTION #
S 2024-02-09 |ISSUED FOR 80% REVIEW 2
2024-02-26 |ISSUED FOR TENDER 3
MEANS OF EGRESS
3.3.1.5.
EXITS MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS: 3.4.2.1.
DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS: 3.4.2.3.
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 45m 3.42.4.&3.4.2.5.
MINIMUM EXIT WIDTH: 6.1mm PER PERSON 3.43.2.
BARRIER FREE (BF) DESIGN M YES [ ] NO IF NO PROVIDE REASON 3.8. Seal
ENTRANCES: 50% OF PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCES ARE REQUIRED TO BE B.F. 3.8.2.1.
PATH OF TRAVEL: UNUBSTRUCTED MIN. WIDTH 920mm (NOT DOORS) 3.8.3.2.
WASHROOMS: ALL WASHROOMS IN A B.F. PATH OF TRAVEL TO BE ACCESSIBL 3.7.2.12.
. REQUIRED AT B.F. ENTRANCE TO WASHROOM, SHOWER,
BARRIER FREE SIGNAGE: ELEVATORS & PARKING STALLS 3.8.3.12.
DOORWAYS: MINIMUM WIDTH 800mm IN OPEN POSITION 3.3.1.13.
Client
POWER OPERATORS AT REQUIRED POWER OPERATORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL 3.8.3.5.(4)
BARRIER FREE ENTRANCES: BARRIER FREE ENTRANCES e
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED FIXTURES BASED ON OCCUPANT LOAD 3.7.2.2.
OCCUPANCY ASSUMED 50% MEN 50% WOMEN 3.7.2.2.(1).
PLUMBING FIXTURE
CALCULATIONS: REQUIRED FIXTURES PROVIDED FIXTURES
MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE
Project Title
PG TOURISM OFFICE
808 CANADA GAMES WAY,
URINAL SUBSTITUTION: URINALS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TWO THIRDS OF THE . .
NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED BY THIS ARTICLE FOR MALES, EXCEPT 3.7.2.2.(5). Drowmg Title
THAT IF ONLY 2 WATER CLOSETS ARE REQUIRED FOR MALES, ONE URINAL IS
PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ONE OF THE WATER CLOSETS. P ROJ ECT | N FO RMAT' O N
LAVATORIES: 3.7.2.3.
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